## CAMPBELL PARK COMMUNITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION THAT SUPPORTS adding No Parking 11pm-6am pole signs on East 46<sup>th</sup> Ave., East of Maria's Creekside B&B towards Piper Street, June 2023.

WHEREAS, the Campbell Park Community Council is a private, not-for-profit, voluntary, self-governing association composed of residents, property owners, business owners, and representatives from the Campbell Park Community Council neighborhood designated by the Anchorage Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of community councils is to provide a direct and continuing means of citizen participation in government and local affairs;

WHEREAS, the Campbell Park Community Council places a high standard on their quality of life, and that this quality of life is characterized by safe and quiet neighborhood streets;

WHEREAS, the streets on and around East 46th Avenue have been experiencing vagrancy, loitering, littering, drivers sleeping in their vehicles after 11pm-6am, abandoned and vandalized vehicles and a disregard for the common good with increasing frequency;

WHEREAS, adding the No Parking 11pm-6am pole signs along East 46th Ave., East of Maria's Creekside B&B toward Piper Street will help to deter and prevent vagrancy, loitering, littering, drivers sleeping in their vehicles after 11pm-6am, abandoned and vandalized vehicles;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT THE CAMPBELL PARK COMMUNITY COUNCIL SUPPORTS the Anchorage Assembly, the Office of the Mayor of Anchorage, the Alaska State House Representative of House District 20, and the Alaska State Senate Representative of Senate District J to support this project as well.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Campbell Park Community Council with a vote of		
on	, 20	
<del></del>		
President		Date

Campbell Park Community Council